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Highlights

The GoI introduced a new telecom bill, 

paving the way for spectrum allocation 

for satellite communication, 

streamlining right of ways issues, along 

with easing of some compliances. ICRA 

expects Average Revenue per User 

(ARPU) growth to witness some 

moderation in the absence of further 

tariff hikes in the near term, translating 

into a growth of 7-9% in the operating 

income in FY2024 with the industry 

OPBDITA expectation of around Rs. 1.4-

1.5 lakh crore, even as debt levels 

continue to remain elevated as industry 

expands the 5G network. 

▪ The operating metrics of the industry had been steadily improving, led by increasing data usage

and upgradation of subscribers to 4G from 2G. However, going forward, the rate of expansion is

likely to witness a slowdown in the absence of next round of tariff hikes as well as 5G-specific

tariff plans by the telcos.

▪ New Telecom Bill 2023 – This allows the Government to take control of telecom networks in case

of public emergency as well as to terminate spectrum assignment if the same has remained

unutilised. Moreover, it paves the way for allocation of spectrum for satellite communication and

enables streamlining of right of way (RoW) issues along with introduction of user protection

measures and easing of some compliances.

▪ The 5G rollout is going on in a phased manner. Absence of retail-based use-cases, expensive

customer equipment and low fiberisation levels pose a threat to 5G expansion. The industry has

upfronted a lot of 5G capex while capex intensity is expected to peak and is likely to moderate

from FY2025.

▪ Industry would be entailing a capex of around Rs. 3 lakh crore over the next 4-5 years for 5G

deployment. As per ICRA, the total debt of the industry has shot up to around Rs. 6.4 lakh crore

by March 31, 2023. The total debt is likely to witness marginal moderation, going forward (in the

absence of a spectrum auction). Industry debt/OPBDITA, after crossing 4.6x for FY2023, is likely to

improve to less than 4x and interest coverage likely to improve to more than 3x by FY2025.

▪ ICRA expects the industry to report a growth of 7-9% in its operating income in FY2024,

translating into an OPBDITA expansion of 9-11%. Industry consolidated revenues are expected to

be around Rs. 2.9-3.0 lakh crore with an OPBDITA of around Rs. 1.4-1.5 lakh crore for FY2024.
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Name Designation Email Contact Number

Girishkumar Kadam Senior Vice-President girishkumar@icraindia.com 022- 6114 3441

Prashant Vasisht Senior Vice-President prashant.vasisht@icraindia.com 0124-4545 322

Ankit Jain Vice-President ankit.jain@icraindia.com 0124-4545 865

Saurabh Parikh Senior Analyst saurabh.parikh@icraindia.com 022-6169 3300

mailto:sabyasachi@icraindia.com
mailto:prashant.vasisht@icraindia.com
mailto:ankit.jain@icraindia.com
mailto:harshita.singh@icraindia.com


5

Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development – Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development – Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vipin Saboo Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – West & East vipin.saboo@icraindia.com 022-61693348

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Naznin Prodhani Head – Media & Communications communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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